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Spouse: E. Hardin
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Marriages, 1759-1979
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Subject: Rutherford Co.,NC
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Fri, Jul 30, 2010 12:08 pm
To: "Alice Bradley" <abrad959@aol.com>

“Judy Holler" <grandmajudyph@yahoo com>, heatherannechaney@yahoo com, "john Upchruch”
Cc: <tntvir@yahoo.com>, "Michael-D Upchurch” <michael@ezgr|pstrap com>, "Beth Wyant"
<beth.wyant@yahoo.com>

Hi Alice---

It was great to talk to you today about the Upchurch records in Rutherford Co., NC. For
the benefit of cousins copied I will explain that we Upchurch researchers have Iong been
interested in Upchurch records in Rutherford going back to 1800 at least. Thus, when Cousin
Beth recently told me that Robin S. Lattimore is an expert on Rutherford records I contacted
him and while cordial he indicated he had no knowledge of Upchurch records in the County.
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i He referred me to you as a volunteer in the Library in said County. I understand you are also

President of the local Genealogy Society. You indicated that the Library does have a vertical
file on families but the Upchurch slot is empty. I will send materials as indicated below.

The Upchurches in Rutherford seem to be of two groups. One would be members of the
Sherwood Upchurch Clan the outlines of which are known but need much attention. The
second group is headed by Joseph Upchurch born about 1775. We have about 2,000 of his
descendants organized but have long sought with no success the name of his father. Joseph
appears on the 1800 Census in Rutherford. His descendants were centered in TN soon

i thereafter.

You mentioned that the Library has the 1994 book "Descendants of Logan Porter and

| Quintine Upchurch" by Laurie Rhoads Hensley. I have that book as well and can report that

Quintine is of the Sherwood Upchurch Clan. If Laurie is still active/interested I would very
much like her contact information.

I provide the above comments in part as you indicated you would place a notice about our
interest and willingness to cooperate on Upchurch and related records. I am in my 31st year
of publishing the Upchurch Bulletin details on which may be seen on my website
www.upchurchstory.com. I can be reached via email or by phone at (636) 530-6022

I am sending via surface mail to day a copy of Upchurch Bulletin Vol 4 No 3 July 1983
which contains details about Upchurch records in Rutherford. Also being sent are flyer's on the
Upchurch publications. I would appreciate it if you would put these in the vertical file along
with any other information you think appropriate.

Please provide me with your contact information which I will place in the next Upchurch
Bulletin.

With deep appreciation and All Best Wishes!

Phil Upchurch
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aogical Society - Main Page 1 of 1

THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF OLD TRYON COUNTY

Keepers of Time

The Genealogical Society of Old Tryon County is a non-profit organization created and maintained for the
purpose of gathering, compiling, publishing and permanently preserving the historical and genealogical
records of the area encompassing and surrounding the original Tryon County. It is our responsibility to protect
and add to the records of history. In so doing, we are the Keepers of Time.

Mailing Address:
PO Box 938
Forest City, NC 28043

Physical Address:
319 Doggett Road
Forest City, NC 28043

Library Hours & Contact Information
Collections

Publications

Awards

Our brochures were funded in part by a grant from Rutherford County Tourism Development Authority.

©2010 Rutherford County Govemment, NC

http://www.rutherfordcountync.gov/dept/genealogical _society/Main.php 7/25/2010
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Library Hours

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday
9:00 am - 2:00 pm

Wednesdays
9:00 am - 8:00 pm

Saturdays
9:00 am - Noon

Sundays
Closed

The Library is closed on most holidays. Please call ahead to arrange in advance other times. Telephone: 828-
247-8700.

If you are looking for a lost great-great-grandfather or great aunt - come to see us or write us.

Contact: Alice W. Bradley {email}
Main Page

© 2010 Rutherford County Govemment, NC

http://www.rutherfordcountync.gov/dept/genealogical_society/Library.php 7/25/2010
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Michael Chad Holsombeck 1964 Rutherford Kenneth Edward Holsombeck Beverly Joanne Upchurch

Kenya Joanne Holsombeck 1970 Rutherford Kenneth Edward Holsombeck Beverly Joanne Upchurch
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Sherwood Upchurch

Sherwood Upchurch

Joseph Upchurch

James Upchurch

Nancy Upchurch
Lucy Upchurch

Elias Upchdrch
Mildred Upchurch
Adam Upchurch
John Upchurch
William Upchurch
Sarah Upchurch
Daniel Upchurch

Josep Upchurch
Nancy Upchurch

Male
Female

Male

: Male

Female

Elizabeth Tomberlinson

Polly Pell
Patsy Bradly

Nancy Bradly
Michael Painter
James Wells

Anne Campbell
Valentine Burnett
Betsy Freeman
Arrena Bridges
A. Harden
William Huntsinger
Adaline Egerton
Mary Moods
John Hardin

21 Oct 1790
2 Jan 1804
21 Jul 1804

29 Dec 1804
4 Sep 1813

15 Dec 1817

14 Feb 1821
22 Feb 1823

17 Apr 1824
27 Feb 1849
24 Dec 1858
28 Oct 1860
6 Jan 1861

10 Jan 1861
8 Aug 1861

Rutherford
Rutherford
Rutherford

Rutherford
Rutherford

Rutherford

Rutherford
Rutherford

Rutherford
Rutherford

Rutherford
Rutherford
Rutherford
Rutherford
Rutherford
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Introduction

BOUNDARIES

INCOLN COUNTY was formed from Tryon; Tryon, from Mecklen-
burg; Mecklenburg, from Anson; Anson, from Bladen; Bladen,

from New Hanover precinct of Bath. As each of these counties was

successively formed it was allotted all the territory settled and un-
settled to the westward, the western boundary of the new county being the
western boundary of the Colony or State. The Charter of Charles 11 fixed the
westward boundary “as far as the South-Scas.” This boundary was affirmed
in the Bill of Rights in 1776. Hence Bladen and its western successors until
1777 extended to the “South-Seas.” '

In 1749 Bladen was divided by a line equidistant from Saxapahaw and
Great Pee Dee rivers—the western part to be Anson County. Anson then
included the whole of the western part of North Carolina from the Virginia line
to the South Carolina line and evidently west to the Pacific. But in 1753
Rowan County was cut off from Anson, taking with it all the territory north of
Earl Granville's line, which had been fixed as latitude 35° 34'.

In 1762 Mecklenburg was cut off from Anson, its eastern boundary being
a line “beginning at Lord Carteret's (Earl Granville's) line six miles northeast
from Capt Charles Hart's plantation on Buffalo Creek, and to run from thence
to the mouth of Clear Creek which empties itself into Rocky River, below
Capt Adam: Alexander’s, and from thence due south, to the bounds of the
province of South Carolina.” Mecklenburg’s northern boundary was evidently
Earl Granville'’s line; its southern boundary, the South Carolina line; and its
western boundary, the Pacific Ocean.

In 1768, effective 10th April 1769, Tryon County was cut off from
Mecklenburg. Tryon's eastern boundary was a line “beginning at Earl Gran-
ville's line where it crosses the Catawba River, and the said river to be the line
to the South Carolina line.” The northern boundary was Earl Granville's
line. The southern boundary was the South Carolina line. The western
boundary was indefinitely westward, the Pacific Ocean, In 1777 this western
boundary was however definitely fixed by the formation of Washington County,
comprising all the territory west of the mountains, and the western boundary
of Tryon became approximately what is now the boundary line between North
Carolina and Tennessee.

In 1779 Lincoln County was formed. Tryon was cut by a line “begin-
ning at the south line near Broad River on the dividing ridge between Buffaloe
Creek and Little Broad River, thence along the said ridge to the line of Burke
County.” All of Tryon to the west of this line became Rutherford County;
all to the east became Lincoln. The western boundary of Lincoln then ran
thru the middle of what is now Cleveland County. The northern boundary
was Earl Granville's line. The southern boundary was the South Carolina
line. The eastern boundary was the Catawba River.

In 1782 the size of Lincoln was increased by addition of a part of Burke
County. The northern line of Lincoln was to run as follows: “'Begmmng at
Sharrol's ford, running with the road leading towards Henry Whitner's as far

3
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as Mathew Wilson's; thence a direct course to Simon Horse’s, on the waters
of Clark’s creek, thence a direct course to the fish-dam ford of the scuth fork
of the Catawba river, between James Wilson and David Robinson, and from
thence a southwest course to Earl Granville's old line.” This line was amended
in 1784 so that “‘the boundary line between the counties of Burke and Lincoln
shall hereafter be as follows, to wit, beginning at the Horse-Ford on Catawba
river, running thence to John Hawn’s on Hendry river, thence to William Orr’s
on Jacob’s river, and thence to the intersection of the counties of Burke, Lin-
coln, and Rutherford.” These two enactments were somehow interpreted as
extending the county northward to the Catawba River, and the county is so
shown on maps dated about 1820. Thus from 1784 until the formation of
Cleveland in 1841 the county included all of what is now Lincoln, Catawba,

and Gaston, and a large part of what is now Cleveland. This is an area about
56 miles long and about 33 miles wide,

In 1841 Cleveland County was cut off from Lincoln and Rutherford.
The part of the line that affected Lincoln was to run with the dividing line of
Burke and Rutherford to the Lincoln line, thence to the 13 mile post on the
Lucas Ford Road, thence to the 12 mile post on the New Post Road from
Rutherfordton to Lincolnton, thence to the 12 mile post on the road from
Lincolnton to Quinn’s Ferry, thence to the 12 mile post on the road from
Morganton to Yorkville, S. C., thence with the road passing Abernathy's store
by the Gold Mine at King's Mountain to the South Carolina line.

In 1842 Catawba County was cut off from Lincoln. All that portion of
Lincoln north of an east and west line running 114 miles north of Lincolnton

was taken away. A part of this territory was returned to Lincoln when Gaston
was formed four years later.

In 1846 Gaston County was cut off. All that portion of Lincoln which
lay south of an east and west line running 6 miles south of the dividing line
between Lincoln and Catawba (that is 414 miles south of Lincolnton) was
taken away. At the same time the dividing line between Lincoln and Catawba
was moved 4 miles north, to a line 54 miles north of Lincolnton. This should
have left the county 10 miles long from north to south,

When these changes were made in the boundaries, commissioners were
appointed 10 mark the new lines.  This fact may account for certain diver-
gences from the statutory boundaries.

R

POPULATION
The population of the county from 1769 to 1870 was as follows:
1769..... 8500 (estimate based on number of Taxables which was 1221
17170..... 11000 (estimate based on number of Taxables which was 1614
1785..... 9000 (estimate based on number of Polls which was 1460)
1790..... 9319 (of which 935 slaves)

1800..... 12660

1810..... 16359

1820. . ... 18147 (of which 3356 negroes)
1830.....22455 (second largest in the State)
1840..... 26160 (largest in the State)

1850..... 7746
1860..... 8195
1870..... 9573

LIST OF COUNTY COURT CLERKS
Ezekiel Polk 1769, Apl t0 1772, Jul
Andrew Neel 1772, Oct 28 to 1776, Apl (about)
William Graham 1776, Apl (about) to 1777, Jul
Andrew Neel 1777, Jul to 1780, Apl
David Dickey 1780, Oct 23 to 1781, Apl
Joseph Dickson 1781, Apl 16 to 1788, Oct 8
John Dickson 1788,0ct 8 to 1804, Oct 3
Lawson Henderson 1804, Oct 3 to 1807, Apl 13
Daniel M Forney 1807, Jul 7 to 1812, May 22
Vardry McBee 1812, Jul 21 to 1833, Jul
Miles W Abernathy 1833, Oct 28 to 1837, Sep 4
Henry. Cansler 1837,Sep 4 to 1844, Jun
Cyrus L Hunter 1844, Jun to 18X5, Sep
Robert Williamson 1845, Sep to 1853, Oct
John A Huss 1853, Oct to 1857, Oct
William R Clark 1857, Oct to 1865, Jun
A Sidney Haynes 18685, Jun to 1866, Jan 31

William R Clark 1866, Jan 31 to 1868 (end of Countv Court
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Bulletin of the Genealogical Society of Old Tryon County, vol. 25, p. 129, 1997.
Patrick B. Upchurch married Eunice McSwain (12 Sugust 1819 - ?), daughter of Charles
McSwain.

d % Rutherford County, North Carolina

Bulletin of the Genealogical Society of Old Tryon County, vol. 25, p. 172, 1997.
Sherod Upchurch received Land Grant #2331 in Rutherford County. Record in the
North Carolina State Archive.

Bulletin of the Genealogical Society of Old Tryon County, vol. 26, p. 127, 1998.
J. Upchurch was witness in 1801 to the sale of land which had been seized and
auctioned by the sheriff. [assume T u= Joscth U - RPD

Bulletin of the Genealogical Society of Old Tryon County, vol. 26, p. 97, 1998.

Joseph Upchurch of Rutherford County purchased from Andrew Eaves for $140, 120
acres on Mountain Creek, joing Alexander McFadin, Andrew Miller, and Hyder. P. 471
of the Rutherford County, North Carolina, Deed Book 17.

Bulletin of the Genealogical Society of Old Tryon County, vol. 27, p. 61, 1999.
Appearance Dockets of the Rutherford County, North Carolina, Court of Pleas and
Quarter Sessions 1786-1868 (original records no longer exist). Fall 1853. Elizabeth
Upchurch versus the administrator of the estate of Adam Upchurch -- petition for
widow's allowance. T ELEZAGETH W= Nec ELSIAGETH FREEMAN)

Bulletin of the Genealogical Society of Old Tryon County, vol. 27, p. 67, 1999.
Rutherford County, North Carolina, Record of Estates. Adam Upchurch was one of
purchasers, 19/20 November 1835, of the estate sale of John Fortune.
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Upchurch, Sarah N Vov2 do5

2 Notes: William Huntsinger married Sarah Upchurch on Oct 28, 1860 in
Rutherford, NC

Gender: Female

7 upchurch, Daniel
4—, Notes: Daniel Upchurch married Adaline Egerton on Jan 06, 1861 in
Rutherford, NC

e

Upchurch, Josep : R

~ %

Notes: Josep Upchurch married Mary Moods on Jan 10, 1861 in
Rutherford, NC
Gender: Male

9 Upchurch, Nancy
Notes: John Hardin married Nancy Upchurch on Aug 08, 1861 in

Rutherford, NC
Gender: Female

g Upchurch, wWilliam

/0 Notes: William Upchurch married A. Harden on Dec 24, 1858 in
Rutherford, NC

Gender: Male
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RUTHERFORD COUNTY MARRIAGES 1779-1868
Compiled by Brent R. Holcomb

v/ Upchurch, AdamQ& Betsey Freemar: 17 Apr. 1824 John Freeman bm
v Upchurch, Daniel & Adeline Egerton, &4 Jan. 1861 Josep Unchurch bm; m
v md 6 Jan. 1861 bt T. C Hawkins®J.P. ;
v/ Upchurch, Bliad & Arne Campbell 14 Feb 1821; John Tomberlin bm.
V" Upchurch, Jameén& Nancy Bradleyé 29 Dec. 1804. Joseph Upchurcﬁﬁbm
v Upchurch, Joseﬁb& Mary Moode? 4 Jan. 1861; Daniel Upchurch bm md 10 Jan.
v/ 1861 by T.G. Hawkins, J.P. 2
:; Upchurch, José & Patsy Bradléy, 21 July 1804; Abram McKinney bnp,
v~ Upchurch, Sherwood & Ellzabeth Tomberllnsog? 21 Cct 1?90 George C. P01ndexéﬂf
~  Upchurch, Wllllam & AM darden 24 Dec 1858 Wm. L Dav1s Bm m 24 Dec. 18583
v by B.E. Rollins”™
v/ Upchurch Sherwood & Polly Pell, 2 Jan 1804
pg 157%ells, James & Lucy Upchurc§315 Dec. 1817; Elias Upchurcﬁlbm. .

| d : 0
pg 107Mode, Martin & Mary Upchurch, 27 Jan. 1851; Andrew iode Bm.

A A ' A
og 19 Burnett, Valentine & Mildred Upchurch, 22 Feb 1823; Adam Upchurch, bm

d J O
IE. 63 Hardin, John E. & Nancy Upchurch, 3 Aug. 1861; Henry M. Miller bm;
m Aug 8, 1861 byc?.G. Hawkins, J.P.

4 pa) =
>g 119 Painter, Michael & Nancy Upchurch, 4 Sert. 1813; John Freeman bm.
Wi

5g. 75 Huntsinger, M1lllam & Sarah Uochurch 26 Oct 18@0 John A Murray bm. L
m 28 Oct. 1860 by T.G. Hawklnii J.P.
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>BA3Y s

>B532 s: HONTSINGER, William
>H300 s: MODE, Martin

>P536 s: PAINTER, Michael
>0126  s: UPCHURCH, Adam
>U126  s: UPCHURCH, Daniel
»U126 s: UPCHOURCH, Elias
>U126 s: UPCHURCH, James
>U126 s: UPCHURCH, John
>U126  s: UPCHURCH, Jos
>0126 s: UPCHURCH, Josep
>U126 s: UPCHURCH, Sherwood
>0126  s: UPCHURCH, Sherwood
>U126 s: UPCHURCH, William
>W400 s: WELLS, James

BURNETT, Valentine

UPCHURCH, Mildred
UPCHURCH, Sarah
UPCHURCH, Mary
UPCHURCH, Nancy
FREEMAN, Betsy
EGERTON, Adaline
CAMPBELL, Anne
BRADLY, Nancy
BRIDGES, Arrena
BRADLY, Patsy
HOODE, Mary
TOMBERLINSON, Elizabeth
PELL, Polly
HARDEN, A ¥
UPCHURCH, Lucy

22 Feb 1823
26 Oct 1860
27 Jan 1851
04 Sep 1813
17 Apr 1824
04 Jan 1861
14 Feb 1821
29 Dec 1804
27 Feb 1849
21 Jul 1804
04 Jan 1861
21 Oct 1790
02 Jan 1804
24 Dec 18358
15 Dec 1817



